instruments measured at AC and FVOCI increasing by 282 million
euros (before tax) as from 1 January 2018, causing retained earnings
to fall by the same amount. As impairment on FVOCI debt
instruments does not reduce the instruments’ carrying value, 8
million euros has been moved into the OCI reserves. The increase in
impairment came about primarily because of 'Stage 2' lifetime ECL
and is situated in 'Loans and advances' (261 million euros in the form
of mortgage loans, term loans and current accounts).
See table below.

198 Annual Report KBC  2018

Transition disclosures for financial liabilities
The adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any reclassifications of financial
liabilities.

Transition disclosures for provisions
IFRS 9 requires the provisions for off-balance-sheet commitments to
reflect ECL. As a result, provisioning for commitments and financial
guarantees went up by approximately 4%, causing retained earnings to
fall by 6 million euros (before tax).

Provisions (in millions of EUR) Before adoption of IFRS 9

Impact of IFRS 9 on retained
earnings

(01-01-2018)
Loan com-
mitments

Financial
guarantees

Other com-
mitments Total Before tax After tax

Provisions: total carrying value before adoption of IFRS 9
(IFRS 7, 42(a)) 113 19 1 133

Remeasurement 6 -1 0 6 -6 -5

Reversal of specific impairment -93 -18 0 -111

Reversal of IBNR provision -20 -2 0 -22

Transfer to lifetime ECL 107 17 0 124

Transfer to 12-month ECL 12 2 0 14

IFRS 9 measurement on 01-01-2018 119 18 1 138

199Annual Report KBC  2018

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

(in
 m

ill
io

ns
 o

f E
U

R)
Cl

as
si

fi
ca

ti
on

 b
ef

or
e

IF
RS

 9
Im

pa
ct

 o
f

IF
RS

 9
 (0

1-
01

-2
01

8)
D

eb
t

in
st

ru
m

en
ts

3
Eq

ui
ty

 in
st

ru
m

en
ts

To
ta

l
Re

ta
in

ed
 e

ar
ni

ng
s

O
CI

 r
es

er
ve

Lo
an

s
an

d
re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
H

el
d

to

m
at

ur
it

y
A

va
ila

bl
e

fo
r

sa
le

D
es

ig
na

-
te

d
at

 f
ai

r
va

lu
e

H
el

d
fo

r
tr

ad
in

g
A

va
ila

bl
e

fo
r

sa
le

D
es

ig
na

-
te

d
at

 f
ai

r
va

lu
e

H
el

d
fo

r
tr

ad
in

g